Amendments to HKAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
Amendments to HKAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint

Ventures
Amendments to HKFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
HKFRS 16 Leases
HK (IFRIC) – Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

The application of the above new standards, amendments and improvements to
existing standards and interpretation in the current period has no material impact on
the Group’s results and financial position, except HKFRS 16 “Leases”.

The following explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 16 “Leases” on the
Group’s financial information and also disclose the new accounting policies that have
been applied from 1 April 2019, where they are different to those applied in prior
periods.

SAM WOO CONSTRUCTION GROUP LIMITED   •   Interim Report 2019/2018 |

As a result of adopting the standards, the Group had to change its accounting
policies. The impact of adoption are disclosed as below:

Condensed consolidated interim
balance sheet (extract)

At 31 March
2019 as

originally
presented

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 16

At 1 April
2019

Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 563,615 (64,386) 499,229
Right-of-use assets – 74,347 74,347

Current assets
Deposits, prepayment and other

receivables 5,852 (340) 5,512

Equity
Reserves 621,716 (207) 621,509

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings – non-current portion 3,400 (1,431) 1,969
Lease liabilities – non-current portion – 4,699 4,699

Current liabilities
Borrowings – current portion 92,498 (7,720) 84,778
Lease liabilities – current portion – 14,280 14,280

HKFRS 16 “Leases”

The Group has adopted HKFRS 16 from 1 April 2019. HKFRS 16 establishes
new accounting requirements on leases which lead to the recognition of lease
transactions in lessees’ financial statements. HKFRS 16 focuses on whether an
arrangement contains a lease or a service agreement and introduces a substantial
change to lessee accounting. The previous distinction between operating and finance
leases is eliminated for lessee. A right-of-use asset (representing the right to use
the leased asset for the lease term) and a lease liability (representing the obligation